102478_01_en 1
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200...
04/2005Data Sheet
Functions
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200... is a configurable
3-way isolated temperature measuring transducer. It
is suitable for the connection of Pt100 resistance ther-
mometers in acc. with IEC 60751 in 2, 3 and 4-conduc-

Figure 3 MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200-SP
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200-SP-NC
Description Order Designation Order No.
Configurable temperature transducer for Pt100
Screw terminal block, preconfigured
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200 28 64 30 9
Configurable temperature transducer for Pt100
Screw terminal block, not configured
(see "NC Version" on page 8)
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200-NC 28 64 37 0
Configurable temperature transducer for Pt100
Spring-cage terminal block, preconfigured
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200-SP 28 64 19 2
Configurable temperature transducer for Pt100
Spring-cage terminal block, not configured
(see "NC Version" on page 8)
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200-SP-NC 28 64 20 2
Description Order Designation Order No.
DIN rail connector ME 6,2 TBUS-2 1,5/5-ST-3,81 GN 28 69 72 8
Power terminal block with screw connection MINI MCR-SL-PTB 28 64 13 4
Power terminal block with spring-cage connection MINI MCR-SL-PTB-SP 28 64 14 7
System power supply (not for Zone 2!) MINI-SYS-PS-100-240AC/24DC/1,5 28 66 98 3
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200...
102478_01_en 5
The assignment of the connecting terminal blocks is shown in Figure 4.
Block Diagram
Figure 4 Block diagram
The MINI Analog module can be snapped onto all 35 mm DIN rails corresponding to EN 60715.
The device may only be installed and put into operation by qualified personnel. The corresponding
national regulations (e.g. VDE, DIN) must be observed.
The device is category 3 electrical apparatus. Please observe the instructions given here for instal-
lation. The device must be installed in a housing with IP54 protection in acc. with EN 60529. The
limits for mechanical or thermal loads described for the device must not be exceeded. Only devices
designed for operation in the hazardous areas of Zone 2 may be connected. Under no circumstances
may repairs be carried out by the user.
Only engage or connect conductors in the hazardous area when the device is deenergized!
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200...
6 102478_01_en
Using DIN rail connector ME 6,2 TBUS-2 1,5/5-ST-3,81 GN (Order No.: 28 69 72 8)
• First position the DIN rail connector in the DIN rail
to bridge the voltage supply (see Figure 5).
Figure 5 Mounting/removing
Please also pay particular attention to the
direction of the MINI Analog module and
DIN rail connector when snapping into po-
sition:
Snap-on foot (Figure 5, detail D 11)
below and plug (Figure 5, detail C 12)
left!
MINI MCR-SL-PT100-UI-200...
102478_01_en 7
Power Supply
Feeding in power via the MINI Analog module
Where the total current consumption of the aligned
MINI Analog modules does not exceed 400 mA, the
power can be fed in directly at the connecting terminal
blocks of a MINI Analog module. We recommend
connecting a 400 mA fuse upstream.
Feeding in power with a power terminal block
Power terminal block MINI MCR-SL-PTB
(Order No.: 28 64 13 4) or MINI MCR-SL-PTB-SP
(Order No.: 28 64 14 7), of the same shape, is used to
feed in the supply voltage to the DIN rail connector.
We recommend connecting a 2 A fuse upstream.
Feeding in the power with a system power supply
unit
System power supply unit MINI-SYS-PS-...
(Order No.: 28 66 98 3) with 1.5 A output current
contacts the DIN rail connector with the supply volt-
age, allowing several MINI Analog modules to be sup-
plied from the network.
Connection Systems
2-conductor connection system (Figure 6)
– For short distances (< 10 m)
– Cable resistances RL1 and RL2 are incorporated
in the measurement result directly and falsify the
result accordingly.
Figure 6 2-conductor connection system
3-conductor connection system (Figure 7)
– For long distances between Pt100 sensor and
MINI Analog module
– The value of all cable resistances must be exactly